
 

 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 13 April 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in relation to the site visits or items on the agenda.  
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February, 2021 
 

Planning Applications  
 
Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications. 
 
If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593. 
 
3.   Land to the South of Hay Green Lane, Birdwell, Barnsley - 2020/0577 - For 

Approval  (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

4.   Penny Pie Park, Dodworth Road, Barnsley - 2020/1038 - For Approval  (Pages 29 
- 36) 
 

Planning Appeals 
 
5.   Planning Appeals - February 2021 to March 2021  (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
Consultations 
 
6.   Member Consultations - January 2021  (Pages 41 - 42) 

 
7.   Member Consultations - February 2021  (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:- 
 

Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, 
Gollick, Green, Greenhough, David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, W. Johnson, 
Leech, Makinson, Markham, McCarthy, Mitchell, Noble, Phillips, Smith, Spence, 
Stowe and Wright 
 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport 

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


 

Kathy McArdle, Service Director Regeneration and Culture 
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control 
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control 
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management 
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum) 
 
Parish Councils 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Thursday, 1 April 2021 
 



 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 23 February 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: VIRTUAL 
 

 
1 

MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, 

Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, Gollick, Green, 
Greenhough, David Griffin, Hand-Davis, W. Johnson, 
Leech, Makinson, Markham, McCarthy, Noble, Phillips, 
Smith, Spence, Stowe and Wright  
 

  
  
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
The following declarations of Non-Pecuniary interest were mad with respect to items 
on the agenda:   
 
Councillor Leech declared a Non-Pecuniary interest with respect to application 
2021/0015 as he is related to a member of the public who was scheduled to speak in 
opposition to the application. 
 
Councillor Cave declared a Non-Pecuniary interest with respect to application 
2021/0015 as he is the Cabinet Support member for children’s services. 
 
Councillor Frost declared a Non-Pecuniary interest with respect to application 
2020/0999 as he is the Cabinet Support member for Culture. 
 
Councillor Johnson declared a Non-Pecuniary interest with respect to application 
2021/0015 as he is a Governor of Barnsley Academy.   
 

10. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 2020 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

11. Land to the east of Sheffield Road, Hoyland, Barnsley - 2020/0999 - For 
Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2020/0999 - Earthworks to create plateaus for the creation of football 
pitches and an archery range and associated changing facilities, vehicular access, 
car parking, drainage works and boundary treatments, at land to the east of Sheffield 
Road, Hoyland, Barnsley  
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, including the proposed amendment to the wording of condition 6 
and in addition Members resolved that a Tree Preservation Order should be 
designated on suitable trees that are shown to be retained on the approved plans.   
 

Page 3



 
2 

12. Land off Keresforth Close , Barnsley - 2021/0015 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/0015 - Erection of Temporary Secondary School and associated 
works including access road, parking and external play areas at land off Keresforth 
Close , Barnsley 
  
Ms Michelle Davies addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the Officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation 
 

13. Land at Hall Gardens, Brierley, Barnsley, S72 9HT - 2019/1530 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/1530 - Residential development of 36 no. dwellings and associated 
works including associated garages and parking at land at Hall Gardens, Brierley, 
Barnsley, S72 9HT 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement in accordance with 
the terms set out in the report. In addition Members resolved to seek controls through 
the S106 on the actions of the management company e.g. in relation to maintenance 
charges, in line with the advice given by the Senior Legal Officer. 
 

14. Planning Appeals - December 2020 to January 2021  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2020/21. 
 
The report indicated that 13 appeals were received in December 2020 and January 
2021, none were withdrawn and 7 appeals were decided.  It was reported that 31 
appeals have been decided since 01 April 2020, 27 of which (87%) have been 
dismissed and 4 of which (13%) have been allowed. 
  
RESOLVED that the appeals update be noted. 
  

15. Member Consultations - November and December 2020  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meetings scheduled for 
November and December 2020.   
  
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 

Page 4



Ref 2020/0577 
 
Applicant: Mrs J Neville (on behalf of Harworth Group PLC) 
 
Description: Residential Development of up to 118 Dwellings and associated works 
(Outline with all matters reserved apart from means of access). 
 
Site Address: Land south of Hay Green Lane, Birdwell, Barnsley. 

 
46 objections and 2 supports from local residents to the original notification exercise 
carried out back in Summer last year. 29 objections and 1 support in response to the 
re-publicity exercise carried out 9th – 23rd February 2021. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site is allocated as Housing Site HS59 in the Local Plan and its accompanying 
Policies Map. The land is currently undeveloped barring a number of disused 
allotments on its western and is situated to the south of Hay Green Lane within the 
Principal Town of Hoyland which includes Birdwell. Sheffield Road, a major classified 
highway, is situated to the west and the Dearne Valley Parkway, including Gateway 
36 and the Shortwood Extension commercial estates are located further south beyond 
Safeguarded Land Allocation SL4. It should be noted that Birdwell Primary School is 
also positioned further north west of the site at the junction where Hay Green Lane 
intersects with Sheffield Road. 
 
In respect of land use, the area surrounding the site to the north and west is 
predominantly residential with public open space in the form of Birdwell Recreation 
Ground bordering the south western f
[...]
ion of a detailed 
ecology report of the site, consideration of the setting of the listed barn (List ID 
333957), the provision of appropriate vehicular and pedestrian access and off site 
highway works as well as assessment of potential archaeological remains.  
 
Given that the site is a residential allocation that has been reviewed as a sustainable 
location under the adopted Local Plan and that the proposed application is for a 

Page 13



residential scheme of up to 118 dwellings – in line with the site policy and density 
requirements for residential allocations - the principle of development is determined to 
be satisfactory in respect of Policies LG2, H1, H2, H3 and H6 subject to the site policy 
requirements being satisfied alongside other material considerations, notably 
residential amenity and visual amenity, being acceptable.  
 
Highway Capacity, Safety and Site Access 

 
A majority of objections to the application focus on the transport and access 
implications of the site from both ward members and local residents. The applicant has 
submitted a significant level of detail in respect of the function, capacity and safety of 
the surrounding transport network which has been reviewed by BMBC Highways 
Development Control (DC).   
 
Highways DC have found that the submitted transport assessment has taken 
reasonable account of the use and operation of the public highway in the vicinity of the 
site and in particular around Birdwell Primary School. Whilst operationally the 
application and its proposed quantum of development does not adversely affect the 
operation of the highway, the proposed vehicular trip generations have been 
appropriately assessed at the junction of Hay Green Lane and A61 Sheffield Road 
when considering peak hour and current school drop off movements. To this end, the 
TA presents sensitivity tests of predicted junction operation where the linear profile of 
traffic arrivals applied in default junction assessments has been manual
[...]
 the Local Planning Authority upon 
commencement of development. Thereafter the landscaping shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and timescales. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, in accordance 
with Local Plan policies GD1 'General Development' and D1 'High Quality 
Design and Place Making'. 

 
 
 

Page 27



 

Page 28



Ref 2020/1038 
 
Applicant: BMBC  
 
Description: Provision of new foot and cycle bridge over the existing Barnsley to 
Huddersfield rail line linking Penny Pie Park to Pogmoor recreation ground and 
associated new footways 
 
Site Address: Penny Pie Park, Dodworth Road, Barnsley 

 
4 letters/emails of representations have been received to this application from local 
residents.  
 
Site Description 
 
Penny Pie Park is a Local Neighbourhood Green Space to the west of Barnsley town 
centre. It is bordered by Pogmoor Road to the west, Dodworth Road/A628 to the 
south, the Barnsley to Huddersfield rail line to the north and residential properties to 
the east.  
 
The park is approximately 500m to the east of Junction 37 of the M1, with Dodworth 
Road acting as a primary vehicular route into Barnsley town centre.  
 
Pogmoor Recreational Ground lies to the north of Penny Pie Park and is separated 
by the Barnsley to Huddersfield rail line. 
 
Work is currently on going within the park to create signalised gyratory roundabout 
with improvements to the existing Dodworth Road / Broadway / Pogmoor Road 
junction and re-configuration of park (Ref 2018/0965). 
 
Proposed Development 
 
As part of the design process for the signalised gyratory, a greenspace appraisal was 
undertaken to identify deliverable mitigations to compensate for the impact of the 
scheme on the greenspace known as Penny Pie Park to ensure that the existing 
facilities would be enhanced.  One of those enhancements was the provision of a 
footbridge over the rail line, connecting to Pogmoor Recreation Ground as a 
compensatory green space with further links to Stock’s Lane / Sugden’s Recreation 
Ground. 
 
Prior to the submission of this application a feasibility study was undertaken to 
determine the most appropriate bridge type for the location.  The chosen option 
(option 3) is an arched truss bridge which has been designed in accordance with the 
relevant standards contained within the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges 
(DMRB). 
 
As the bridge is intended for both pedestrian and cycle usage then a 3.0m clear width 
will be provided. New access paths leading to/from the path will also be created, 
linking into the paths created as part of the signalised gyratory scheme. These can 
be seen on the Masterplan submitted with this application.  
 
The proposed foot and cycle bridge is to be lit throughout the hours of darkness. 
 

Page 29

Item 4



The bridge would be located in the North East corner of Penny Pie Park and 
Southern boundary of Pogmoor Recreation Ground, spanning the railway line.  
 
A masterplan has been submitted with the application which builds on, and mainly 
reflects, the approved Gyratory landscape masterplan and shows the pedestrian links 
between the footbridge and the approved/existing paths at Penny Pie Park and 
Pogmoor Recreation Ground. 
   
Policy Context 
 
Planning decisions should be made in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise and the NPPF does not change the 
statutory status of the development plan as the starting point for decision making.  
 
Local Plan Allocation – Green Space (Penny Pie Park and Pogmoor Recreation 
Ground) 
 
Relevant Local Plan Policies are:- 
Policy GD 1 – General Development 
Policy GS1 – Green Space  
Policy GS2 – Green Ways and Public Rights of Way 
Policy T3 – New Development and sustainable Travel 
Policy T4 – New Development and Transport Safety 
Policy T5 – Reducing the Impact of Road Travel 
Policy D1 – High Quality Design and Place Making 
Policy CC3 – Flood Risk 
[...]
out the development process is identified and subsequently remedied 
at the expense of the developer in interests of highway safety. 
 
 

Page 35



 

Page 36



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

01 to February to 31 March 2021 

 
APPEALS RECEIVED 

 
10 appeals were received in February 2021 and March 2021 
 

Reference Details Method of 

Appeal 

Committee/ 

Delegated 

2020/1170 Erection of single storey rear extension projecting out 8m from 

rear of dwellinghouse, with a height to eaves of 2.4m and 4.0m 

overall height (Prior Notification Householder) 

The Stables, Hey Slack Farm, Hey Slack Lane, Whitley 

Common, Huddersfield, HD8 8YD 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

 

2020/0434 Extensions to rear and to the height and length of the roof to 

convert existing bungalow into a chalet bungalow, with 1st floor 

living accommodation within the roof space, associated dormer 

windows and roof lights to front and rear and first floor windows 

to side. 

4 Robin Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4EA 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

 

2020/1030 Erection of two storey side extension to dwelling 

23 Bence Close, Darton, Barnsley, S75 5PB 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

 

2020/0434 Erection of detached bungalow and associated works 

Land adjacent to 7 Claycliffe Avenue, Redbrook, Barnsley, 

S75 1HJ 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

 

2020/0677 Erection of detached bungalow and associated works 

19 Cross Street, Monk Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2ER 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0762 Formation of vehicular access including levelling of kerb 

28 Bridge Street, Penistone, Sheffield, S36 6AJ 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

 

2020/1462 Erection of detached double garage to front of dwelling and 

associated turning area. 

Brocklehurst, 1 Spring Lane, Carlton, Barnsley, S71 3EX 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

 

2020/1306 Change of use of domestic outbuilding into beauty salon 

(Retrospective) 

13 Cobcar Lane, Elsecar, Barnsley, S74 8JQ 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

 

2020/1269 Development of a rural exception site including three affordable 

homes and two open market properties with landscaping and 

associated infrastructure 

Land west of Millstones, Oxspring, Sheffield, S36 8WF 

Written 

Reps 

Non 

Determination 

2020/1230 Erection of detached bungalow and associated works 

Land to the rear of 29 Station Road, Lundwood, Barnsley, 

S71 5LD 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

 

 
APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 

0 appeals were withdrawn in February and March 2021 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Item 5



APPEALS DECIDED 
 

8 appeals were determined in February and March 2021 
 

Reference Details Decision Committee/ 

Delegated 

2020/0489 Demolition of stables and erection of 1 no. dwelling. 
Land off Bar Lane, Mapplewell, Barnsley, S75 6DQ 

Dismissed 
16.02.2021 

Delegated 

2019/1262 Demolition of 49 Woodstock Road and residential 
development of 3 no. dwellings (Outline with all matters 
reserved apart from means of access) 
51 Woodstock Road, Wilthorpe, Barnsley, S75 1DX 

Dismissed  
17.02.2021 

Delegated 

2020/0373 Erection of two storey side/rear extension 
15 Bramham Croft, Darfield, Barnsley, S73 8BE 

Dismissed 
01.03.2021 

Delegated 

2020/0239 Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 
permission 2018/0269 -Demolition of existing stables and 
hayloft and erection of detached dwelling 
1A Hopwood Street, Barnsley, S70 2BW 

Dismissed 
02.03.2021 

Delegated 

2020/0382 Erection of dwelling with attached garage and formation of 
access. 
White House Farm, 2 Towngate, Thurlstone, Barnsley, 
S36 9RH 

Allowed 
15.03.2021 

Delegated 

2020/0877 Upgrade of existing 48 sheet advert to support digital poster 
32 Summer Lane, Barnsley, S70 6BN 

Dismissed 
19.03.2021 

Delegated 

2020/0892 Erection of front garage and reception room extension, 
conversion of existing garage to living accommodation and 
associated external changes. 
39 Foundry Gate, Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 0LF 

Dismissed  
25.03.2021 

Delegated 

2020/0558 Erection of 2no dwellings and associated works (Outline with 
all matters reserved apart from means of access) 
Hartgan House, Pinfold Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 
4PQ 

Dismissed  
29.03.2021 

Delegated 

 

2020/2021 Cumulative Appeal Totals 
 

 39 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2020 

 34 appeals (87%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2020 

 5 appeals (13%) have been allowed since 01 April 2020 
 

 Audit Details Decision Committee/ 
Delegated 

1 2019/0906 Removal of existing outbuildings and erection of two storey 
detached dwelling and associated works including provision 
of new private drive. 
119 Cross Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4AR 

Dismissed 
06/04/2020 

Delegated 

2 2019/1221 Erection of detached double garage 
Martins Nest Farm, Grime Lane, Whitley Common, 
Barnsley, HD9 7TG 

Dismissed 
09/04/2020 

Delegated 

3 2019/0864 Erection of detached 1 ½ storey building to be used as 
motorcycle garage at ground floor and storage within attic 
space 
South Grove House, South Grove Drive, Hoyland, 
Barnsley, S74 9DY 

Dismissed 
06/05/2020 

Delegated 

4 2019/1106 Erection of double garage 
Middle Farm, Edderthorpe Lane, Darfield, Barnsley, S71 
5EY 

Dismissed 
01/06/2020 

Delegated 

5 2019/1102 Erection of detached triple garage 
54 Jebb Lane, Haigh, Barnsley, S75 4BU 

Dismissed 
02/06/2020 

Delegated 

Page 38



6 2019/0239 Residential development of 250 dwellings with associated 
access, parking, engineering, landscaping and ancillary 
works. 
Land to the south of Lee Lane, Royston, Barnsley 

Dismissed 
17/06/2020 

None 
Determination 

7 2019/0712 Change of use of dwelling (use class C3) to a mixture of a 
dwelling and a venue for wedding/civil ceremonies, seasonal 
events and afternoon teas (use classes C3, A3 and Sui 
Generis)  
The Hawthorns, Keresforth Hall Road, Kingstone, 
Barnsley, S70 6NG 

Dismissed 
01/07/2020 

Delegated 

8 2019/0769 Extension of garage to enable conversion into res
[...]
torey extension to front and first floor extension to 
side. 
9 Haldane Close, Brierley, Barnsley, S72 9LL 

Allowed 
15/01/2021 

Delegated 

31 2020/0984 Two storey side and single storey front extension to dwelling 
5 Calverley Gardens, Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 0DT 

Dismissed  
28/01/2021 

Delegated 

32 2020/0489 Demolition of stables and erection of 1 no. dwelling. 
Land off Bar Lane, Mapplewell, Barnsley, S75 6DQ 

Dismissed 
16.02.2021 

Delegated 

33 2019/1262 Demolition of 49 Woodstock Road and residential 
development of 3 no. dwellings (Outline with all matters 
reserved apart from means of access) 
51 Woodstock Road, Wilthorpe, Barnsley, S75 1DX 

Dismissed  
17.02.2021 

Delegated 

34 2020/0373 Erection of two storey side/rear extension 
15 Bramham Croft, Darfield, Barnsley, S73 8BE 

Dismissed 
01.03.2021 

Delegated 

35 2020/0239 Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 
permission 2018/0269 -Demolition of existing stables and 
hayloft and erection of detached dwelling 
1A Hopwood Street, Barnsley, S70 2BW 

Dismissed 
02.03.2021 

Delegated 

36 2020/0382 Erection of dwelling with attached garage and formation of 
access. 
White House Farm, 2 Towngate, Thurlstone, Barnsley, 
S36 9RH 

Allowed 
15.03.2021 

Delegated 

37 2020/0877 Upgrade of existing 48 sheet advert to support digital poster 
32 Summer Lane, Barnsley, S70 6BN 

Dismissed 
19.03.2021 

Delegated 

38 2020/0892 Erection of front garage and reception room extension, 
conversion of existing garage to living accommodation and 
associated external changes. 
39 Foundry Gate, Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 0LF 

Dismissed  
25.03.2021 

Delegated 

39 2020/0558 Erection of 2no dwellings and associated works (Outline with 
all matters reserved apart from means of access) 
Hartgan House, Pinfold Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 
4PQ 

Dismissed  
29.03.2021 

Delegated 

 

Page 40



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SUMMARY OF OUTCOMES - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AGENDA PACKS ISSUE
[...]
to dwelling, installation of rooflights, erection of 
a detached car port, and alterations to existing acc 
Thurlstone House, Towngate, Thurlstone 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. Two comments received raising no objections to, or 
indicating support of, the recommendation 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 
 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and the conditions set out in 

the officer report 

 
 
 
Signed: 
 

 
 
Joe Jenkinson 

Page 43

Item 7



Head of Planning and Building Control 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. Land to the South of Hay Green Lane, Birdwell, Barnsley - 2020/0577 - For Approval
	4. Penny Pie Park, Dodworth Road, Barnsley - 2020/1038 - For Approval
	5. Planning Appeals - February 2021 to March 2021
	6. Member Consultations - January 2021
	7. Member Consultations - February 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 13 April 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: VIRTUAL 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, 

Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, Gollick, Green, 
Greenhough, Hayward, W. Johnson, Leech, McCarthy, 
Mitchell, Noble, Smith, Spence and Wright  
 

  
In attendance  
 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Fielding declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application No 
2020/1038 [Provision of new foot and cycle bridge over the existing Barnsley to 
Huddersfield rail line linking Penny Pie Park to Pogmoor recreation ground and 
associated new footways] as he lives close to the site.   
 

17. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February 2021 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

18. Land to the South of Hay Green Lane, Birdwell, Barnsley - 2020/0577 - For 
Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2020/0577 – Residential Development of up to 118 Dwellings and 
associated works (Outline with all matters reserved apart from means of access), 
Land south of Hay Green Lane, Birdwell, Barnsley -  
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement in accordance with 
the terms set out in the report. 
 

19. Penny Pie Park, Dodworth Road, Barnsley - 2020/1038 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2020/1038 – Provision of new foot and cycle bridge over the existing 
Barnsley to Huddersfield rail line linking Penny Pie Park to Pogmoor recreation 
ground together with associated new footways at Penny Pie Park, Dodworth Road, 
Barnsley. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation 
 

20. Planning Appeals - February 2021 to March 2021  
 



 
2 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2020/21. 
 
The report indicated that 10 appeals were received in February and March 2021. 
 
No appeals were withdrawn, and 8 appeals were determined in February and March 
2021. 
 
It was reported that 39 appeals have been decided since 1st April 2021, 34 of which 
(87%) have been dismissed and 5 of which (13%) have been allowed. 
 
The Chair expressed gratitude and complimented officers on the very high appeal 
dismissal rate which was indicative of the hard work they had done.    
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) The contents of the report be noted 
 

(ii) The Development Management team share appeal decisions with Planning 
Regulatory Board members regarding cases where officer 
recommendations have been overturned by Councillors at the Planning 
Regulatory Board.   

 
21. Member Consultations - January 2021  

 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meetings scheduled for January 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
 

22. Member Consultations - February 2021  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meetings scheduled for 
February 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 


